MAYOR JIM GRAY “ LEXI N GTO N CHARLES H. MARTIN P.E.

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

TO: Mayor Jim Gray
Utban County Council

FROM: Qo - (e, £a Ciim
Chatles H. K/Iartin, PE, Directéf
Division of Water Quality

DATE: October 5, 2018

SUBJECT: Change Ordet No. 1 — Fleet Management’s Water Quality Improvements, Contract #136-2018

Request

The Division of Water Quality requests authotization to execute Change Order No. 1 to the agreement with Woodall
Construction Co., Inc. for the Fleet Management’s Water Quality Improvements project, increasing the contract price
by the sum of $8,095.60 from $130,609.14 to $138,704.74.

Why ate you requesting?

The requested change is to provide an additional 240 cubic yards of betm embankment required per the grading plan;
the otiginal estimated quantity was miscalculated by the design consultant. The owner also requests the contractor
provide additional labor and equipment to load out contaminated soil discovered during project excavation;
contaminated materials transferred to the ownet’s environmental contractor (PECCO) for disposal.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?

The cost for this FY is:  $8,095.60
The cost for future FY is: N/A

Are the funds budgeted?

The funds are budgeted in: 4052-303204-3372-92211 2019 LFUCG WATER_QUAL CONSTRUCT

File Numbet: 1074-18

Commissioner: Martin

200 East Main St., Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3133 Phone / 859.258.3879 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



